

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SENSATIONAL SMILES, LLC, D/B/A SMILE BRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

JEWEL MULLEN, DR., in her official capacity as
Commissioner of Public Health; JEANNE P.

STRATHEARN, DDS, in her official capacity as a
Member of the Connecticut Dental Commission; LANCE
E. BANWELL, DDS, in his official capacity as a Member
of the Connecticut Dental Commission; PETER S. KATZ,
DMD, in his official capacity as a Member of the
Connecticut Dental Commission; STEVEN G. REISS, DDS,
in his official capacity as a Member of the Connecticut
Dental Commission; MARTIN UNGAR, DMD, in his
official capacity as a Member of the Connecticut Dental
Commission; BARBARA B. ULRICH, in her official capacity
as a Member of the Connecticut Dental Commission,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General
of Connecticut

DANIEL SHAPIRO
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860) 808-5210
daniel.shapiro@ct.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. Even If This Court Concluded That The Dicta Of The Second Circuit Was Legally Flawed, The Outcome Of This Case Would Remain The Same.....	5
II. The Review Requested By Petitioner Would Require This Court To Engage In The Weighing Of The Evidence That This Court Has Held Is Not Proper.....	10
III. In This Routine Case Involving Traditional Rational-Basis Analysis, The Second Circuit Correctly Applied The Long Standing Legal Standards Of This Court	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Castille v. St. Joseph Abbey</i> , 134 S.Ct. 423 (2013).....	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	16
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	7
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	15
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1351 (2013).....	6
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005).....	9
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	12

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 8, 16
------------------------------	----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-176(h).....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-103a	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-106	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-114.....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-123	1, 7, 12
